

No. 12-1396

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER  
SERVICE CORP., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Mark W. Menezes  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
mmenezes@hunton.com

Eric B. Langley  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. Russ Campbell  
Jason B. Tompkins  
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP  
1901 Sixth Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 521-8000  
elangley@balch.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

August 9, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ..... 1

I. The FCC’s recent “re-interpretation” of the Pole Attachments Act is based on a newly-discovered ambiguity within the Act and begs the question of Congress’s intent under *Chevron* ..... 2

    A. The FCC has offered no explanation for its sudden discovery of an ambiguity that leads it to conclude Congress intended precisely the opposite of what it previously “assumed” was unambiguous ..... 2

    B. The FCC presumes the very statutory distinction it seeks to prove in order to ascribe its 2011 policy goals to Congress’s 1996 intent, rather than vice versa ..... 4

II. Both the plain language of the statute and its legislative history demonstrate that Congress intended to exclude ILECs entirely from the protections of the Pole Attachments Act ..... 6

    A. The text of the statute unambiguously indicates that “telecommunications carrier” means “provider of telecommunications services,” and that the exclusion of ILECs from one “means” that ILECs are excluded from both ..... 7

B. The evolution of the relevant amendments to the Act confirms that Congress never intended for ILECs to benefit from the Act's protections .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) . . . . .	1, 2
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011) . . . . .	1
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) . . . . .	2
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U. S. 243 (2006) . . . . .	2
<i>Helvering v. Morgan’s, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934) . . . . .	5, 11
<i>Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) . . . . .	3-4
<i>Port Auth. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 479 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	8

### STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 153 . . . . .	7, 10
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) . . . . .	7

47 U.S.C. § 224 ..... *passim*  
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(4) ..... 9  
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(5) ..... 8  
47 U.S.C. § 224(g) ..... 10  
47 U.S.C. § 224(h) ..... 10  
47 U.S.C. § 224(i) ..... 10  
Telecommunications Act of 1996,  
    Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 ..... 7, 10, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan,*  
    *available at* <http://download.broadband.gov/plan/national-broadband-plan.pdf> ..... 4
